accounting. The pro forma results of operations are not necessarily

   indicative of future operations or the actual results that would have

   occurred had the acquisition of the Stock-preparation Business been

   consummated at the beginning of 1996. The consolidated financial

   statements filed under part (a) of this item should be read in

   conjunction with the pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

PAGE

   FORM 8-K/A

   THERMO FIBERTEK INC.

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   Year Ended December 28, 1996

   (Unaudited)

   Historical   Pro Forma

   ----------------------   ----------------------

   Stock-

   Thermo preparation

   Fibertek   Business  Adjustments   Combined

   ---------- -----------  -----------   ---------

   (In thousands except per share amounts)

   Revenues   $  192,209  $   98,427   $   -  $  290,636

   ----------  ----------   ----------  ----------

   Costs and Operating

   Expenses:

   Cost of revenues   109,537   71,720   755   182,012

   Selling, general,

   and administrative

   expenses   47,093   22,383   (220)   69,256

   Research and

   development expenses   5,460   2,109   -   7,569

   ----------  ----------   ----------  ----------

   162,090   96,212   535   258,837

   ----------  ----------   ----------  ----------

   Operating Income   30,119   2,215   (535)   31,799

   Interest and Other Income

   (Expense), Net   2,905   166   (6,196)   (3,125)

   ----------  ----------   ----------  ----------

   Income Before Income Taxes

   and Minority Interest   33,024   2,381   (6,731)   28,674

   Provision for Income Taxes   12,684   863   (2,692)   10,855

   Minority Interest Expense   446   -   -   446

   ----------  ----------   ----------  ----------

   Net Income   $   19,894  $   1,518   $   (4,039) $   17,373

   ==========  ==========   ==========  ==========

   Earnings per Share:

   Primary   $   .33   $   .28

   ==========   ==========

   Fully diluted   $   .31   $   .27

   ==========   ==========

   Weighted Average Shares:

   Primary   61,040   61,040

   ==========   ==========

   Fully diluted   64,343   64,343

   ==========   ==========

   See notes to pro forma combined condensed statement of income.

   5PAGE

   FORM 8-K/A

   THERMO FIBERTEK INC.

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   Three Months Ended March 29, 1997

   (Unaudited)

   Historical   Pro Forma

   ----------------------   ----------------------

   Stock-

   Thermo preparation

   Fibertek   Business  Adjustments   Combined

   ---------- -----------  -----------   ---------

   (In thousands except per share amounts)

   Revenues   $   44,667  $   23,612   $   -  $   68,279

   ----------  ----------   ----------  ----------

   Costs and Operating

   Expenses:

   Cost of revenues   25,536   17,129   -   42,665

   Selling, general,

   and administrative

   expenses   12,975   5,906   (104)   18,777

   Research and

   development expenses   1,276   -   -   1,276

   ----------  ----------   ----------  ----------

   39,787   23,035   (104)   62,718

   ----------  ----------   ----------  ----------

   Operating Income   4,880   577   104   5,561

   Interest and Other Income

   (Expense), Net   1,281   197   (1,557)   (79)

   ----------  ----------   ----------   ---------

   Income Before Income Taxes

   and Minority Interest   6,161   774   (1,453)   5,482

   Provision for Income Taxes   2,317   280   (581)   2,016

   Minority Interest Expense   384   -   -   384

   ----------  ----------   ----------  ----------

   Net Income   $   3,460  $   494   $   (872) $   3,082

   ==========  ==========   ==========  ==========

   Earnings per Share:

   Primary   $   .06   $   .05

   ==========   ==========

   Fully diluted   $   .06   $   .05

   ==========   ==========

   Weighted Average Shares:

   Primary   61,140   61,140

   ==========   ==========